Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Children’s Perceptions of Their Writing:
The Knowledge, Strategies, Attributions, and Attitudes Children Bring to

Writing

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Education

at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand.

Madelaine Ruth Armstrong Willcocks
2002






Abstract

Writing is a significant cognitive, educational, personal, and social activity.
Children’s perceptions of their writing impact significantly on their
learning, and are clearly influenced by the instructional programmes and
environments they encounter. Children’s development as writers during
their middle primary school years (years four to six) is significantly under-
researched. Four key areas of children’s perceptions are of interest to this
study: knowledge, strategies, attributions, and attitudes. Consequently, this
study seeks to understand children’s perceptions of their writing, and the

contexts within which these perceptions are developed.

A six week ethnographic case study was undertaken, involving eight
children and two teachers in one school. The data collection methods of
participant observation, interviews, ‘think alouds’, and document analysis
were used to gain a rich understanding of children’s perceptions. Data was

analysed and validated using qualitative methods.

The findings show that children hold diverse and idiosyncratic global
perceptions. Children demonstrate a range of knowledge and strategies
that they bring to their writing. They are able to describe both common and
novel attributions for their successes and failures. Children’s attitudes are
predictably diverse, and show a strong link with classroom programmes and

environments.

While children’s perceptions are clearly influenced by the classroom
programme and environment, this alone does not account for the uniqueness
of children’s perceptions. While the two teachers in this study offered
different instructional experiences, both see metacognition and self-
management as having an important role in children’s learning. These

findings suggest that knowledge and strategy use are of equal importance to

iii



middle primary children. Instructional practices loosely based on a
cognitive apprenticeship model may be effective in making writing a
knowledgeable, strategic, social, and authentic activity. The current
curriculum inadequately conceptualises genre and pays only minimal

attention to children’s development of genre knowledge.

This study recommends that longitudinal research into the development of

writing expertise in the middle primary years is needed.



Acknowledgements

With many thanks to:

my husband, Andrew, whose persistence matches only mine — for his
unfailing optimism, patience and support, and for suffering through many

frustrations with me;

past and present lecturers and tutors, including Alison St George, Mark
Brown, Stuart McNaughton, Tony Knott, and Barton McArthur — for

highlighting academic possibilities and making all things seem possible;

my supervisors, Jenny Poskitt and Brian Finch — for their continued support

and feedback;

my first teachers, my mother, Wendy Armstrong and my father, Rex
Armstrong — for making me observant, inquisitive, mentally alert, and
determined, but mostly for putting up with me for so long. And to their
partners, Bill Blakeman and Jenny Buckley, for their long-standing

friendship and care;

my mentors and friends, Bobbie Hunter and Helen Hogg — for inspiration,

persistent faith and stubborn encouragement;

and mostly to two outstandingly generous teachers, Karly and John, and the
children involved at Hill Street School (all pseudonyms), for inviting me

into their lives.



Abstract

Table of Contents

Acknowledgements
Table of Contents

List of Tables
List of Figures

Chapter One: Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
l3
1.6
) B,
1.8
1.9
1.10

Introduction To This Study
Chapter Overview

Writing

Children’s Perceptions
Middle Primary Years

The Processes of Learning

Knowledge, Strategies, Attributions, And Attitudes

Classrooms
Research Questions

Chapter Summary And Executive Overview

Chapter Two: Literature Review

2
2iid
2.3
2.4
2.3
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
215
2.14
215
2.16

Chapter Overview

Theoretical Framework
Philosophical Stance

Children’s Perceptions
Knowledge

Strategies

Attributions

Attitudes

Cautions

Classroom Influences
Classroom Programmes

Further Cautions

Classroom Environments
Summary: Children’s Perceptions
Summary: Classroom Influences
Chapter Summary

Chapter Three: Design And Methods

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

vi

Chapter Overview

Ethnographic Case Study Design
Methods

Participants

Ethical Considerations
Researcher Roles

Data Collection

Data Analysis

1ii

Vi
viii

b

O s &N ——

10
10
15
15
15
20
22
24
25
25
25
28
29
30
31
32

33

33
33
34
40
42
45
48
50



39
3.10

Data Validation
Chapter Summary

Chapter Four: Findings

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12

Chapter Five:

9.1
=
33
54
3.3
5.6
Dnd
5.8
5.9
5.10

Chapter Overview

Children’s Global Perceptions
Children’s Conceptual Frameworks
Knowledge

Strategies

Attributions

Attitudes

Classroom Influences
Classroom Programmes
Classroom Environment
Summary of Findings
Chapter Summary

Discussion

Chapter Overview

Children’s Perceptions

Writing and Knowledge

Genre Knowledge

Knowledge and Strategy Use
Writing and Strategy Use
Instructional Programmes in Writing
Social Environments for Writing
Summary of Themes

Chapter Summary

Chapter Six: Conclusions

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

Appendixes

Chapter Overview

Brief Summary

Limitations

Strengths

Contributions

Recommendations for Future Research
Conclusion to This Study

Appendix A  English in the New Zealand Curriculum
Appendix B Interview Schedules

Appendix C  Ethical Information

Appendix D  Data Collection

References

52
56

57

57
58
60
69
71
75
76
79
79
82
85
86

87

87
87
87
88
91
92
93
98
100
101

102

102
102
104
106
106
107
109

110
110
113
118
123

130

vii



Table One
Table Two
Table Three
Table Four

viii

List of Tables

Demographic Information: Children
Data Collection Timetable
Summary of Data Collected
Typical Instructional Sequence

42
50
50
80



Figure One
Figure Two
Figure Three
Figure Four
Figure Five
Figure Six
Figure Seven
Figure Eight

List of Tables

Adam’s Perceptions of his Writing
Bernice's Perceptions of her Writing
Charles’ Perceptions of his Writing
Deidre’s Perceptions of her Writing
Eugene’s Perceptions of her Writing
Francesca’s Perceptions of her Writing
George’s Perceptions of his Writing
Harriet’s Perceptions of her Writing

61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68





