Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Children's Perceptions of Their Writing: The Knowledge, Strategies, Attributions, and Attitudes Children Bring to Writing

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Education

at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand.

Madelaine Ruth Armstrong Willcocks 2002

		*	

Abstract

Writing is a significant cognitive, educational, personal, and social activity. Children's perceptions of their writing impact significantly on their learning, and are clearly influenced by the instructional programmes and environments they encounter. Children's development as writers during their middle primary school years (years four to six) is significantly underresearched. Four key areas of children's perceptions are of interest to this study: knowledge, strategies, attributions, and attitudes. Consequently, this study seeks to understand children's perceptions of their writing, and the contexts within which these perceptions are developed.

A six week ethnographic case study was undertaken, involving eight children and two teachers in one school. The data collection methods of participant observation, interviews, 'think alouds', and document analysis were used to gain a rich understanding of children's perceptions. Data was analysed and validated using qualitative methods.

The findings show that children hold diverse and idiosyncratic global perceptions. Children demonstrate a range of knowledge and strategies that they bring to their writing. They are able to describe both common and novel attributions for their successes and failures. Children's attitudes are predictably diverse, and show a strong link with classroom programmes and environments.

While children's perceptions are clearly influenced by the classroom programme and environment, this alone does not account for the uniqueness of children's perceptions. While the two teachers in this study offered different instructional experiences, both see metacognition and self-management as having an important role in children's learning. These findings suggest that knowledge and strategy use are of equal importance to

middle primary children. Instructional practices loosely based on a cognitive apprenticeship model may be effective in making writing a knowledgeable, strategic, social, and authentic activity. The current curriculum inadequately conceptualises genre and pays only minimal attention to children's development of genre knowledge.

This study recommends that longitudinal research into the development of writing expertise in the middle primary years is needed.

Acknowledgements

With many thanks to:

my husband, Andrew, whose persistence matches only mine – for his unfailing optimism, patience and support, and for suffering through many frustrations with me;

past and present lecturers and tutors, including Alison St George, Mark Brown, Stuart McNaughton, Tony Knott, and Barton McArthur – for highlighting academic possibilities and making all things seem possible;

my supervisors, Jenny Poskitt and Brian Finch – for their continued support and feedback;

my first teachers, my mother, Wendy Armstrong and my father, Rex Armstrong – for making me observant, inquisitive, mentally alert, and determined, but mostly for putting up with me for so long. And to their partners, Bill Blakeman and Jenny Buckley, for their long-standing friendship and care;

my mentors and friends, Bobbie Hunter and Helen Hogg – for inspiration, persistent faith and stubborn encouragement;

and mostly to two outstandingly generous teachers, Karly and John, and the children involved at Hill Street School (all pseudonyms), for inviting me into their lives.

Table of Contents

Abstract	*	iii
Acknowledgements		
Table of Contents		
List of Ta		vi viii
List of Fig		ix
Chapter C	ne: Introduction	1
1.1	Introduction To This Study	1
1.2	,	1
1.3		
1.4	Children's Perceptions	2 4 4 5
1.5	Middle Primary Years	4
1.6	The Processes of Learning	5
1.7		6
1.8		7
1.9	Research Questions	8
1.1	0 Chapter Summary And Executive Overview	9
Chapter T	wo: Literature Review	10
2.1	Chapter Overview	10
2.2		10
2.3	Philosophical Stance	15
2.4		15
2.5		15
2.6	Strategies	20
2.7	Attributions	22
2.8	Attitudes	24
2.9	Cautions	25
2.1	0 Classroom Influences	25
2.1	1 Classroom Programmes	25
2.1	2 Further Cautions	28
2.1	3 Classroom Environments	29
2.1	And the same of th	30
2.1	5 Summary: Classroom Influences	31
2.1	6 Chapter Summary	32
Chapter T	Three: Design And Methods	33
3.1	Chapter Overview	33
3.2	Ethnographic Case Study Design	33
3.3		34
3.4	Participants	40
3.5		42
3.6	Researcher Roles	45
3.7	Data Collection	48
3.8	Data Analysis	50

	3.9	Data V	alidation	52
	3.10		r Summary	56
			er to presidente de transcriation (f. 1900).	
Chapt	er Four	: Findir	ngs	57
	4.1	Chapte	r Overview	57
	4.2		en's Global Perceptions	58
	4.3		en's Conceptual Frameworks	60
	4.4	Knowl	to the state of th	69
	4.5	Strateg	ies	71
	4.6	Attribu	ntions	75
	4.7	Attitud	les	76
	4.8	Classro	oom Influences	79
	4.9	Classro	oom Programmes	79
	4.10		oom Environment	82
	4.11	Summa	ary of Findings	85
	4.12	Chapte	er Summary	86
Chapt	er Five:	Discus	sion	87
	5.1	Chante	er Overview	87
	5.2		en's Perceptions	87
	5.3		g and Knowledge	87
	5.4	2013	Knowledge	88
	5.5		edge and Strategy Use	91
	5.6		g and Strategy Use	92
	5.7		tional Programmes in Writing	93
	5.8		Environments for Writing	98
	5.9		ary of Themes	100
	5.10		er Summary	101
	5.10	Chapte	a Summary	101
Chapt	er Six:	Conclus	sions	102
	6.1	Chapte	er Overview	102
	6.2		Summary	102
	6.3	Limita		104
	6.4	Streng	ths	106
	6.5		butions	106
	6.6	Recom	mendations for Future Research	107
	6.7	Conclu	usion to This Study	109
Appen	idixes			110
FF	Appen	dix A	English in the New Zealand Curriculum	110
	Appen		Interview Schedules	113
	Appen		Ethical Information	118
		dix D	Data Collection	123
Refer	on cos			130
	CILL DX			

List of Tables

Table One	Demographic Information: Children	42
Table Two	Data Collection Timetable	50
Table Three	Summary of Data Collected	50
Table Four	Typical Instructional Sequence	80

List of Tables

Figure One	Adam's Perceptions of his Writing	61
Figure Two	Bernice's Perceptions of her Writing	62
Figure Three	Charles' Perceptions of his Writing	63
Figure Four	Deidre's Perceptions of her Writing	64
Figure Five	Eugene's Perceptions of her Writing	65
Figure Six	Francesca's Perceptions of her Writing	66
Figure Seven	George's Perceptions of his Writing	67
Figure Eight	Harriet's Perceptions of her Writing	68